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C h A i R M A N ’ S  S TAT E M E N T

miles templeman CHAIRMAN

Results

this has been a turbulent time for the industry and for the country as a whole, with consumer confidence  
low as a result of the economic crisis. despite a difficult economic background, our sales have been strong  
with turnover for the 26 weeks to 27 december up by 7.2% to £56.2m. operating profit is down from £5.7m  
in 2007 to £5.1m. operating profit before exceptionals is £5.5m (2007 – £6.6m) and profit before  
tax and exceptionals is £3.6m (2007 – £5.0m). Basic earnings per share is 20.7p (2007 – 27.5p).

the market has seen an accelerated shift from on to off trade beer consumption and our business has responded  
in line with this trend. this trend has been accelerated by further unwelcome and unjustified increases in alcohol 
duty in december, making the total annualised increase in 2008 +17.8%.

our margins have been squeezed by this change in sales mix and higher raw material unit costs of production. 
these were 27% higher than the same period last year, but we expect these costs to abate in the middle of 2009.

we went live on the Sap system at the start of the financial year. this implementation has not been without  
its challenges but the transition is now successfully completed. we have incurred an exceptional charge of 
£308,000 for consulting and other support in the period immediately post Go Live. this is the final charge 
related to this project.

Dividend

the directors have declared an interim dividend for the year ending 27 June 2009 of 4.55p on the £1 ‘a’ 
ordinary Shares and 0.091p on the 2p ‘B’ ordinary Shares. this is at the same level as the previous year.  
the dividend will be paid to shareholders on the register as at 3 april 2009.

Operational Review

our retail sales have been resilient with like-for-like sales down 0.2% to 27 december 2008. London has again 
outperformed the national market with like-for-like sales growth of 2.9%. our managed houses had a strong 
christmas and New Year and in the 13 weeks to 28 February our like-for-like sales were up 1.8%.

we have purchased the westminster arms in London and the repton Barn in ashford. the latter will be 
developed as a pub over the next 18 months. Both pubs will be operated as managed houses.

our tenanted like-for-like contribution has declined by 4.1%. this compares favourably with many other 
operators. we have increased our investment in promotional activity and have supported our tenants with a 
number of small capital projects. we have also increased revenue investment in repairs and decorations by 
£160,000 compared with last year.



www.ShepherdNeame.co.uk          3

during the period we sold two pubs for £0.7m. in January we sold the freeholds of four low yielding pubs 
which we have leased back. as part of this transaction we acquired the freehold of one other pub that had 
previously been leased. in February we disposed of another two pubs and we anticipate further disposals  
in the remainder of the financial year. 

total beer volume has grown by 6.7%. our investment in additional sales staff has opened up new opportunities 
for brand growth. we have achieved a strong performance in take home and Free on and a significant 
increase in asahi in all channels.

we have commenced the upgrade of our bottling line with the installation of a new filler and packaging 
equipment. this project, which will be completed in may 2009, will help us to improve efficiency in this area. 
this, together with the development of our it system, will provide us with a first-class platform with which 
to drive further cost reduction in the business. 

Auditors

in accordance with good practice, the audit committee has conducted a tender process for audit services.  
as a result of this process, deloitte have been appointed as auditors and tax advisers. we would like to thank 
ernst & Young for the service they have given the company over many years.

Outlook and Summary

these are challenging times and it is impossible to judge how deep and how long the recession will be.  
in previous downturns, however, beer and pubs have proved more resilient than other sectors and have picked 
up earlier as consumer confidence returns.

most importantly, despite the short term difficulties, we have continued to make the business stronger for the 
future. we can withstand the current pressures as we have strong brands and well invested pubs. there are 
likely to be accelerated changes in the industry in beer supply, brands and pub ownership. we believe that 
Shepherd Neame is well placed to take advantage of these changes and remain confident of our future 
prospects.

M H Templeman 

Chairman

24 March 2009
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C o N S o L i dAT E d  p Ro F i T  A N d  L o S S  AC C o u N T
26 weeks ended 27 december 2008

 unaudited unaudited Unaudited  
 26 weeks ended 26 weeks ended 26 weeks ended unaudited Audited 
 27 december 2008 27 december 2008 27 December 2008 26 weeks ended 52 weeks ended 
 before exceptional items Exceptional items Total 29 december 2007 28 June 2008 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Turnover 56,170  – 56,170  52,419  101,718 

operating charges before exceptional item (50,713) – (50,713) (45,806) (89,157)

operating exceptional (note 3) – (308) (308) (940) (1,696)

Operating profit 5,457  (308) 5,149  5,673  10,865 

profit on sale of property – 300  300  681  1,279 

Profit on ordinary activities before interest 5,457  (8) 5,449  6,354  12,144 

interest receivable and similar income  19  – 19  66  84 

interest payable and similar charges (1,900) – (1,900) (1,699) (3,552)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 3,576 (8) 3,568  4,721  8,676 

Taxation (note 4) (1,022) 86  (936) (1,248) (2,425)

Profit for the period after taxation 2,554  78  2,632  3,473  6,251 

Earnings per £1 nominal share value (note 5)     

Basic   20.7p  27.5p   49.3p 

diluted   20.6p  27.2p   48.8p 

Basic before exceptional items   20.1p  27.4p   48.6p

There are no recognised gains or losses other than the profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company of £2,632,000 for the 26 weeks ended  

27 december 2008 (26 weeks ended 29 december 2007 – £3,473,000 and 52 weeks ended 28 June 2008 – £6,251,000).

C o N S o L i dAT E d  S TAT E M E N T  o F  ToTA L  R E C o g N i S E d  g A i N S  A N d  L o S S E S
26 weeks ended 27 december 2008
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C o N S o L i dAT E d  B A L A N C E  S h E E T
As at 27 december 2008

   Unaudited unaudited Audited 
   27 December 2008 29 december 2007 28 June 2008 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets 

intangible fixed assets   109  146  128 

Tangible fixed assets   173,538  167,526  171,458 

investments   2,034  2,029  1,929 

   175,681  169,701  173,515 

Current assets    

Stock   5,726  5,325  5,870 

debtors   19,361  16,041  16,301 

Cash   579  293  86 

   25,666  21,659  22,257 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year    

Bank overdrafts and loans   (7,000) – (1,605)

Creditors   (18,541) (19,333) (19,023)

   (25,541) (19,333) (20,628)

Net current assets   125  2,326  1,629 

Total assets less current liabilities   175,806  172,027  175,144 

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year   (59,425) (59,390) (59,409)

Provision for liabilities – deferred tax   (4,614) (3,980) (4,563)

   111,767  108,657  111,172 

Capital and reserves    

Called up share capital   12,818  12,818  12,818 

Share premium account   1,439  1,439  1,439 

Revaluation reserve   16,148  16,108  16,269 

Reserve for own shares held   (1,572) (2,008) (1,587)

profit and loss account   82,934  80,300  82,233 

Equity shareholders’ funds   111,767  108,657  111,172 

These financial statements have not been audited (see note 1).    
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C o N S o L i dAT E d  C A S h  F L ow  S TAT E M E N T
26 weeks ended 27 december 2008

  Unaudited  unaudited  Audited 
  26 weeks ended  26 weeks ended  52 weeks ended 
  27 December 2008  29 december 2007  28 June 2008
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities (note A)  4,895   6,160   15,738 

Returns on investment and servicing of finance      

interest paid (1,923)  (96)  (2,692) 

interest received 19   302  84  

  (1,904)  206   (2,608)

Taxation paid  (633)  (1,065)  (2,111)

Capital expenditure and financial investment      

purchase of tangible fixed assets (5,615)  (9,263)  (17,240) 

proceeds of sales of tangible fixed assets 896   1,220   2,201  

Receipt on dissolution of associated company –   –  13  

Additional loans to customers (266)  (264)  (423) 

Customer loan redemptions 31   48   222  

  (4,954)  (8,259)  (15,227)

Equity dividends paid  (2,285)  (2,198)  (2,778)

Net cashflow before financing  (4,881)  (5,156)  (6,986)

Financing      

purchase of own shares  (21)  (535)  (517)

draw down of existing loan facility  6,000   –  – 

Repayment of short term loan  –  (2,000)  (1,000)

New long term loan  –   10,000   10,000 

Movement in cash during the period  1,098   2,309   1,497
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N oT E S  To  T h E  C A S h  F L ow  S TAT E M E N T
26 weeks ended 27 december 2008

A  Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow from operating activities

 26 weeks ended 26 weeks ended 26 weeks ended   
 27 december 2008 27 december 2008 27 December 2008 26 weeks ended 52 weeks ended 
 before exceptional item exceptional item Total 29 december 2007 28 June 2008 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Operating profit  5,457  (308) 5,149  5,673  10,865 

      

depreciation and amortisation 2,920  –  2,920  2,639  5,268 

Charge for share-based payments credited to reserves 267  –  267  255  556 

decrease/(increase) in stocks 144  –  144  217  (328)

increase in debtors and prepayments (3,151) –  (3,151) (1,226) (1,163)

(decrease)/increase in creditors and accruals (635) –  (635) (1,614) 245 

Free trade loan discounts 131  –  131  216  293 

Loss on sale of assets (excluding property) 70  –  70  –  2 

 (254) –  (254) 487  4,873 

Net cash inflow from operating activities 5,203  (308) 4,895  6,160  15,738 

B  Reconciliation of cash flows to movement in net debt   

   26 weeks ended 26 weeks ended 52 weeks ended 
   27 December 2008 29 december 2007 28 June 2008 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

opening cash and overdraft   (519) (2,016) (2,016)

Closing cash and overdraft   579  293  (519)

increase in cash during the period   1,098  2,309  1,497 

New long term loan   –  (10,000) (10,000)

New short term loans   (6,000) –  – 

Repayment of short term loan   –  2,000  1,000 

Amortisation of loan issue costs   (16) (10) (29)

Movement in net debt during the period   (4,918) (5,701) (7,532)

Net debt at beginning of period   (60,928) (53,396) (53,396)

Net debt at end of period   (65,846) (59,097) (60,928)

C  Analysis of changes in net debt 

 June  draw down Amortisation of  December 
 2008 Cash flow of loan issue costs 2008 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash 86  493  –  –  579 

Bank overdrafts (605) 605  –  –  – 

debt due within one year (1,000) –  (6,000) –  (7,000)

 (1,519) 1,098  (6,000) –  (6,421)

debt due after more than one year (59,409) –  –  (16) (59,425)

Total (60,928) 1,098  (6,000) (16) (65,846)

These financial statements have not been audited (see note 1).      
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N oT E S  To  T h E  AC C o u N T S
26 weeks ended 27 december 2008

1  Interim statement

The financial information contained in this interim statement, which is unaudited, does not constitute statutory accounts as defined in S240 of the 

Companies Act 1985. Statutory accounts for the 52 weeks ended 28 June 2008, upon which the auditors issued an unqualified opinion, have been 

delivered to the Registrar of Companies.

2  Accounting policies

The interim accounts have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set out in the statutory accounts for the 52 weeks ended 28 June 2008.

The group financial statements consolidate the financial statements of Shepherd Neame Limited and all its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are consolidated 

from the date of their acquisition, being the date on which the group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control 

ceases. The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared using consistent accounting policies to those of the parent company. All intercompany 

balances and transactions, including unrealised profits arising from them, are eliminated.

3  Operating exceptional

This cost in both periods relates to own labour and consulting charges in respect of a fundamental business process review associated with the 

implementation of SAp software, including the cost of change management, training, data migration and software implementation.

4  Taxation
   27 December 2008 29 december 2007 28 June 2008 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Corporation tax   884 1,011 1,605

deferred tax   52 237 820

   936 1,248 2,425

Taxation before exceptional items has been provided at 29% (2007 – 32%) based on the estimated effective tax rate for the 52 weeks to 27 June 2009.

5  Earnings per share

The earnings per share are calculated on profit after taxation of £2,632,000 (2007 – £3,473,000) and on 12,705,000 shares (2007 – 12,613,000) being 

the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, adjusted for shares held in respect of employee incentive plans and options.  

The diluted earnings per share are calculated on the average number of shares in issue during the period adjusted by 83,000 shares (2007 – 151,000).

The earnings per share before exceptional items are calculated on profit after tax and before exceptional items of £2,554,000 (2007 – £3,455,000  

being profit after tax of £3,473,000 plus operating exceptional after tax of £663,000 less profit on sale of property of £681,000). 

6  Dividends
   27 December 2008 29 december 2007 28 June 2008 
declared and paid in the period   £’000 £’000 £’000

£1 “A” ordinary shares   

Final dividend for 2008: 17.90p (2007 – 17.20p)   2,042 1,964 1,964

interim dividend for 2008: 4.55p   – – 518

   2,042 1,964 2,482

2p “B” ordinary shares   

Final dividend for 2008: 0.358p (2007 – 0.344p)   243 234 234

interim dividend for 2008: 0.091p   – – 62

   243 234 296

dividends paid   2,285 2,198 2,778
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Shepherd Neame Limited
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